

No. S271276

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

DAVID ROBERT DALEIDEN et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE CITY AND  
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Respondent;*

THE PEOPLE,  
*Real Party in Interest.*

---

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

First Appellate District, Division One, Case No. A163488;  
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2502505, 17006621  
Hon. Christopher C. Hite, Judge

Steve Cooley (SBN 56789)  
\*Brentford J. Ferreira (SBN 113762)  
STEVE COOLEY & ASSOCIATES  
5318 E. 2nd St., Ste. 399  
Long Beach, CA 90803  
Tel: (424) 248-7125  
steve.cooley@stevecooley.com  
bjferreira47@hotmail.com

Thomas Brejcha<sup>†</sup> (IL Bar # 0288446)  
Peter Breen<sup>†</sup> (IL Bar # 6271981)  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington St., Ste. 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel: (312) 782-1680  
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org  
pbreen@thomasmoresociety.org

*Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner  
David Daleiden*

Nicolai Cocis (SBN 204703)  
LAW OFFICE OF NICOLAI  
COCIS  
25026 Las Brisas Rd.  
Murrieta, CA 92562  
Tel: (951) 695-1400  
nic@cocislaw.com

\*Horatio G. Mihet<sup>†</sup>  
(FL Bar # 26581)  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
Tel: (407) 875-1776  
hmihet@lc.org

<sup>†</sup>*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

*Attorneys for Defendant-  
Petitioner Sandra Susan  
Merritt*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Review is Necessary to Resolve Important Issues Concerning a Defendant’s Substantive and Procedural Rights under Penal Code Section 632(a). .....	6
II. The Attorney General Obscures the Gravity of the Error Below and Confirms the Need for Review.....	8
A. The Court’s review is necessary to affirm that specific intent is an element of section 632(a). .....	8
1. The Attorney General’s claim that section 632(a) is a general intent crime has no support in this Court’s precedents. ....	9
2. This Court should reject the Attorney General’s hybrid-intent theory as an end-around <i>Smith</i> . ...	14
B. Defendants’ state of mind is relevant to the “confidential” communications inquiry because intent is a statutory element. ....	15
C. The need for review is magnified by the trial court’s indiscriminate ruling on the conspiracy charge. ....	18
III. Review is Necessary to Affirm That a Defendant May Present Evidence of Mistake to Negate Specific Intent. ...	19
IV. This Court Should Affirm that Specific Intent Is Required for Penal Statutes that Punish Expressive Conduct. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 627.....	8
<i>Barrett v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1176 .....	8
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> (2015) 575 U.S. 723.....	17, 18, 21
<i>Estate of Kramme</i> (1978) 20 Cal. 3d 567 .....	12
<i>Flanagan v. Flanagan</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 766.....	13
<i>H.D. Arnaiz, Ltd. v. County of San Joaquin</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1357.....	7
<i>Marich v. MGM/UA Telecommunications, Inc.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th.....	11
<i>McCabe v. Six Continents Hotels, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Feb. 3, 2014, No. 12-CV-04818 NC) 2014 WL 465750 .....	13
<i>Montantes v. Inventure Foods</i> (C.D. Cal., July 2, 2014, No. CV-14-1128-MWF RZX) 2014 WL 3305578 .....	12
<i>Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266 .....	6, 7
<i>People v. Fewkes</i> (1931) 214 Cal. 142 .....	10
<i>People v. Homick</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 816.....	7
<i>People v. King</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 617.....	19
<i>People v. Nieves</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 404.....	7
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (1911) 161 Cal. 552 .....	11

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

<i>People v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 123 .....	passim
<i>People v. Vineberg</i> (1981) 125 Cal. App. 3d 127 .....	19
<i>People v. Wells</i> (1949) 33 Cal. 2d 330 .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Center for Medical Progress</i> (N.D.Cal. 2019) 402 F. Supp. 3d 615 .....	11
<i>Smith v. California</i> (1959) 361 U.S. 147.....	20
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> (1994) 513 U.S. 64.....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
Pen. Code, § 1237.....	7
Pen. Code, § 26.....	20
Pen. Code, § 632.....	passim
Pen. Code, § 632.7.....	12
Pen. Code, § 632(c).....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Witkin, Cal. Crim. Law 4th Defenses § 45 (2021).....	19
21 Cal. Jur. 3d Criminal Law § 493.....	19
